understand the above mentioned issues on three Tibeto-Burman 
speaker endogamous ethnic populations (Chakmas - the migrant group 
and Tripuris–the aboriginal group) of North East India (Tripura). 

Materials and methods
Present study was conducted among the one forty eight (148) 

participants of Chakmas, one hundred forty five (145) participants 
from Tripuri group. Prior to the study verbal consent were obtained 
from the participants. 

Mouth wash was collected from all the participants in 15ml 
centrifuge tube. Genomic DNA was isolated from mouthwash 
following standard technique17 with slight modification.